

No. 22-3772

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

ALLSTATES REFRACTORY CONTRACTORS, LLC,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MARTIN J. WALSH, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Ohio
(3:21-cv-1864)

**BRIEF OF MAIN STREET ALLIANCE AND AMERICAN
SUSTAINABLE BUSINESS NETWORK AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

Ben Seel
DEMOCRACY FORWARD FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 34553
Washington, DC 20043

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT 5

 I. OSHA’s Permanent Safety Standards Provide Financial Benefits
 to Small Businesses. 6

 II. The Benefits of OSHA’s Ability to Make and Enforce Permanent
 Safety Standards Cannot be Replaced by Private Employers..... 14

CONCLUSION 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allstates Refractory Contractors, LLC v. Walsh</i> , No. 3:21-cv-1864, 2022 WL 4017451 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 2, 2022)	2
<i>Kiewit Power Constructors Co. v. Sec’y of Lab.</i> , 959 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	5, 6, 14
Statutes	
Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970, 29 U.S.C. §§ 651-678.....	3
29 U.S.C. § 651.....	4
29 U.S.C. § 655.....	10
29 U.S.C. § 667.....	10
Other Authorities	
29 C.F.R. § 1952.4.....	11
29 C.F.R. § 1952.7.....	10
Am. Soc. Safety Professionals, <i>Why Safety Is Good Business</i> , https://www.assp.org/advocacy/roi-of-safety (last visited Jan. 26, 2023)	12, 13
Bureau of Lab. Stat., <i>Census of Fatal Occupational Injuries Summary, 2021</i> (Dec. 16, 2022), https://www.bls.gov/news.release/cfoi.nr0.htm	7
Bureau of Lab. Stat., <i>Employer-Reported Workplace Injuries and Illnesses, 2021</i> (Nov. 9, 2022), https://www.bls.gov/news.release/osh.nr0.htm	7

Employers, *Workplace Safety Can Give Small Business Owners A Recruiting Edge, Employers Survey Finds* (Sept. 6, 2017), <https://www.employers.com/news/2017/workplace-safety-can-give-small-business-owners-a-recruiting-edge/>..... 13

Fabius, Raymond, et al., *The Link Between Workforce Health and Safety and the Health of the Bottom Line*, 55 J. of Occupational & Env't Econ. Med. 993 (2013) 6

Foley, Michael, *DOSH Compliance Effectiveness in Washington State, 2019-2020* Wash. State Dep't of Lab. & Indus. (Dec. 2022), https://www.lni.wa.gov/safety-health/safety-research/files/2022/70_12_2022_CNE_TechReport_2021_Final.pdf 11

Foley, Michael, et al., *The Impact of Regulatory Enforcement and Consultation Visits on Workers' Compensation Claims Incidence Rates and Costs, 1999-2008*, 55 Am. J. Ind. Med. 976 (2012) 11

Haviland, Amelia M., et al., *A New Estimate of the Impact of OSHA Inspections on Manufacturing Injury Rates, 1998-2005*, 55 Am. J. of Indus. Med. 964 (2012) 11, 15

Levine, David I., et al., *Randomized Government Safety Inspections Reduce Worker Injuries with No Detectable Job Loss*, 336 Science 907 (2012) 10

Levine, David I. & Toffel, Michael W., *Government Regulation That Actually Works*, Harvard B. Rev. (May 30, 2012), <https://hbr.org/2012/05/government-regulation-that-act> 9, 10, 11

Michaels, David, *OSHA Does Not Kill Jobs; It Helps Prevent Jobs From Killing Workers*, 55 Am. J. of Industrial Med. 961 (2012) 9, 11, 12, 13

NSC, *Work Injury Costs*, <https://injuryfacts.nsc.org/work/costs/work-injury-costs/> (last visited Jan. 26, 2023)..... 7, 8

OSHA, *Business Case for Safety and Health: Benefits*,
<https://www.osha.gov/businesscase/benefits> (last visited
Jan. 26, 2023) 13

OSHA, *Business Case for Safety and Health: Costs*,
<https://www.osha.gov/businesscase/costs> (last visited Jan.
26, 2023) 8

OSHA, *Commonly Used Statistics*,
<https://www.osha.gov/data/commonstats> (last visited Jan.
26, 2023) 6, 15

OSHA, *State Plans*, <https://www.osha.gov/stateplans/> (last
visited Jan. 26, 2023) 10, 11

OSHA, *Top 10 Most Frequently Cited Standards for Fiscal
Year 2021*, <https://www.osha.gov/top10citedstandards>
(last visited Jan. 26, 2023)..... 2, 15

S. Rep. 91-1282 (1970) 7, 15, 16
